
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of long-term preservation byof long-term preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOLUME 35.VOLUME 35.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
JULY—OCTOBER, 1888.

ST. PAUL:
WEST PUBLISHING CO.

1888.

22



COPYRIGHT, 1888.
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



JUDGES

OF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIRE.
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, SENIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. E. HENRY LACOMBE, JUNIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.
HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.

44



HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.

HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND.
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH

CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.

HON. LUCIUS Q. C. LAMAR, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.1

HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.
HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.
HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.
HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.
HON. WILLIAM T. NEWMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. AND S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. MCCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.
HON. E. B. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSEE.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.

HON. J. G. JENKINS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. WISCONSIN.1

HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.
EIGHTH CIRCUIT.

HON. SAMUEL P. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS.
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.
HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.

HON. JOHN F. PHILIPS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURI.2

HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA
NINTH CIRCUIT.

HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

66



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



CASES REPORTED.
Page

Accident Ins. Co. of North America, Cronkhite v. 26
Accident Ins. Co. of North America, Johnson v. 374
Accident Ins. Co. of North America, Potts v. 566
A. C. Hopson, The 615
Adams v. Kehlor Milling Co. 433
Adams v. Keystone Manuf'g Co. 579
A. F. Pike Manuf'g Co. v. Cleveland Stone Co. 896
Alaska, The 555
Alaska, The, Wright v. 555
Alesia, The 531
American Bank, Note Co., Thompson v. 203
American Bell Tel. Co. v. American Cushman Tel. Co. 734
American Bell Tel. Co. v. Kitsell 521
American Cushman Tel. Co., American Bel. Tel, Co. v. 734
American Dock & Improvement Co., Clarke v. 478
American Grape Sugar Co., New York Grape Sugar Co. v. 212
American Mortg. Co., Oregon & W. Mortg. Sav. Bank v. 22
American Zylonite Co., Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 301
American Zylonite Co., Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 417
Amos D. Carver, The 665
Amos D. Carver, The, Endicott v. 665
Amos D. Carver, The, Harbinger v. 665
Amos D. Carver, The, Heipershausen v. 665
Amos D. Carver, The, Lehigh Coal & Nav. Co. v. 665
Amos D. Carver, The, Smith v. 665
Anderson v. Kissam 699
Angela Maria, The 430
Angela Maria, The, Mantout v. 430
Angeline Anderson, The, Ross v. 796
Annex No. 3, The 560
Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. Electric Supply Co. 68
Appleman, Tripp v. 19
Ardan S. S; Co. v. Theband 620
Armstrong, Fidelity Safe-Deposit & Trust Co. v. 567
Arnold v. Chesebrough 16
August v. Calloway 381

88



Page
Bacon v. Hennessey 174
Baker v. Cargo and Materials of The Slobodna 537
Baldwin v. T. G. Conway Co. 519
Balmer v. The City of Truro 317
Baltimore, The 613
Baltimore, The 614
Baltimore, The, Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. 613
Baltimore, The, Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. 614
Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Ford 170
Baltimore & O. R. Co., County Court v. 161
Baltimore & O. R. Co., Owens v. 715
Barber v. United States 886
Barge, Osborne v. 92
Barney, Strange v. 196
Barney, Tomes v. 112
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Hammond 151
Beach, Moxie Nerve-Food Co. v. 465
Beals, Travers v. 133
Beard v. Roth 397
Beaver, Claflin v. 259
Becker, Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. v. 883
Beekman v. Hudson River West Shore Ry. Co. 3
Behrens v. The Furnessia 798
Bell v. United States 889
Belleville Sav. Bank v. Winslow 471
Bernards Township, Morrison v., three cases 400
Berney, Drexel v. 805
Berry v. United States 269
Bertram L. Townsend, Fowler v. 797
Bessie Whiting, The 79
Bessie Whiting, The, Wilson v. 79
B. F. Hart, The 535
B. F. Hart, The, Murguiond v. 535
Bischoff v. The W. J. McCaldin 330
Bishop, Hudson v. 820
Bitterne, The 927
Bitterne, The, Crandall v. 927

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



Page
Blake, Chateaugay Ore & Iron Co. v. 804
Bonanno v. La Compagnie Française de Navigation & Vapeur Cyp. Fabre & Cie 531
Bornemann, United States v. 824
Boschert v. The Dacotah 548
Boschert v. The Wyoming 548
Bossard, Phillips v. 99

1010



Page

Boston Hammock Spreader Co., Travers v. 133
Bowers, Creamer v. 206
Boylston Ins. Co., Swayne v. 1
Bradley, Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. 295
Bradley & Hubbard Manuf'g Co. v. Charles Parker Co. 748
Bradshaw, Chappell v. 923
Braga v. The Solis. 545
Brahn v. Ramapo Iron-Works 63
Breed v. Northern Pac. R. Co. 642
Bridgeport, The, Potts v. Two cases 222
Bridgeport, The, Potts v. 224
Bridgeport, The, Union Ins. Co. v. 222
Bridgeport, The, Union Ins. Co. v. 224
Bridgeport, The, Van Dyke v. 159
Bronson v. St. Croix Lumber Co. 634
Brooklyn Watch-Case Co. v. Leach 2
Brooklyn & N. Y. Ferry Co. v. The Morrisania 558
Brown v. Toledo, P. & W. R. Co. 444
Brown, Farwell v. 811
Brown, Holland v. 43
Brown, Pugsley v. 688
Buffalo Grape Sugar Co., New York Grape Sugar Co. v. 212
Bunker v. The W. J. McCaldin 330
Burrell v. Hackley 833
Burrell v. Pratt 834
Butterfield, Casey v. 77
Calloway, August v. 381
Cammeyer v. Durham House Drainage Co. 51
Campbell v. City of New York 14
Campbell v. City of New York 504
Canter v. Colorado United Min. Co. 41
Card v. Hines 598
Cargo and Materials of The Slobodna, Baker v. 537
Carlisle v. The Pomona 921
Carpenter v. The Clinton 672
Case v. The Susquehanna 325
Casey v. Butterfield 77

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



Page
Catchpole v. Pulsifer 766
Cawthorn, Hughes v. 248
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 301
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 417
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Russell 17
Certain Bales of Cotton, Boss v. 796
Champlin v. The Helena E. Russell 220
Chan San Hee, Ex parte 354
Chappell v. Bradshaw 923
Charles Parker Co., Bradley & Hubbard Manuf'g Co. v. 748
Chateaugay Ore & Iron Co. v. Blake 804
Chesehrough, Arnold v. 16
Chesebro, Washington Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. 477
Chicago Fire-Proof Co., Wight Fire-Proofing Co. v. 582
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co., Francisco v. 647
Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. v. Becker 883
Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co., Lewis v. 639
Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co., Swanson v. 638
Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. Dey 866
Chin King, Ex parte 354
C. Huff master, United States v. 81
C. Huff master, United States v. 83
Citizens' Electric Light Co., Thomson-Houston Electric Co. v. 904
Citizens' Nat. Bank v. Dowd 340
City of Brenham, German-American Bank v. 185
City of Kaheka, Hill v. 32
City of Lakeview, Peeney v. 586
City of New York, Campbell v. 14
City of New York, Campbell v. 504
City of New York, The 604
City of New York, The, Macham v. 604
City of Truro, The 317
City of Truro, The, Balmer v. 317
Claflin v. Beaver 259
Clapox, United States v. 575
Clarke v. American Dock & Improvement Co. 478
Clark, McCarthy v. 360

1212



Page
Cleveland Stone Co., A. F. Pike Manuf'g Co. v. 896
Clinton, The, Carpenter v. 672
Coffin v. The Osceola 559
Cofrode, Sellers v. 131
Colby, Tobey Furniture Co. v. 592
Colgan v. Danheiser 150
Colorado United Min. Co., Canter v. 41
Comanche County, Lewis v. 343
Compagnie Générale Transatlantique v. Hoguet 835
Comstock, Schroeder v. 652
Consolidated Bunging App. Co. v. P. Schoenhofen Brewing Co. 73
Continental Const. & Imp. Co. Vinal v. 673
Cooley v. McArthur 372
County Court v. Baltimore & O. R. Co. 161
Cowan v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 43
Cratidall v. The Bitterne 927
Creamer v. Bowers 206
Cronkhite v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 26
Cuthbert v. Galloway 466
Dacotah, The 548
Dacotah, The, Boschert v. 548
Danheiser, Colgan v. 150
Daniel Kaine, The 785
Daniel Kaine, The, James Dalzell's Son & Co. v. 785
De la Vergne Refrigerating Machine Co., Dickerson v. 143
Denicke, United States v. 407
Devine v. The Tiverton 529

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



Page

Dey, Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. 866
Dickerson y. De la Vergne Refrigerating Machine Co. 143
Dick, Hubel v. 414
D. M. Osborne & Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. 84
Dowd, Citizens' Nat. Bank v. 340
Drew, The 789
Drew, The, McDonald v. 789
Drexel v. Berney 805
Duchesse d'Auxy v. Soutter 809
Durham House Drainage Co., Cammeyer v. 51
Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. Bradley 295
Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. Moline, Milburn & Stoddard Co. 299
Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. Nixon 752
Edison Electric Light Co. v. New Haven Electric Co., two cases 233
Edison Electric Light Co. v. United States Electric Lighting Co. 134
Edward Barr Co. v. New York Automatic Sprinkler Co. 513
Electric Supply Co., Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. 68
Eliza S. Potter, The 220
Elliott, Phelps v. 455
Ellis v. Reynolds 394
Endicott v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Eno, Farmers' L. & T. Co. v. 89
Euberweg v. La Compagnie Généale Transatlantique 428
Euberweg v. La Compagnie Geénérale Transatlantique 530
Eureka Vinegar Co. v. Gazette Printing Co. 570
Farmers' L. & T. Co. v. Eno 89
Farragut, The 617
Farragut, The, Wright v. 617
Farwell v. Brown 811
Faulkner, United States v. 730
Fels, Low v. 361
Fidelity Safe-Deposit & Trust Co. v. Armstrong 567
Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen Bags of Sugar, Robinson v. 603
Fireman's Ins. Co. of Baltimore, Leibrandt & McDowell Stove Co. v. 30
Fisk v. Henarie 230
Five Hundred and Fifty Tons Reserve Coal, Swan v. 307
Fleetford, Klein v. 98

1414



Page
Florez v. The Scotia 916
Foote v. Stein 205
Force v. Providence Washington Ins. Co. 767
Ford, Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. 170
Forty-Eight Pounds of Rising Star Tea, etc., United States v. 403
Fowler v. The Bertram L. Townsend 797
Francisco v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 647
Freese v. Glickauf 141
Freese v. Swartchild 141
Furber v. Stephens 17
Furnessia, The, Behrens v. 798
Furstenheim, Warren v. 691
Galloway, Cuthbert v. 466
Gardner v. Prescott 516
Garwood, National Sheet-Metal Roofing Co. v. 658
Gazette Printing Co., Eureka Vinegar Co. v. 570
General Rucker, The 152
Gentilli v. The Sidonian 534
German-American Bank v. City of Brenham 185
Gibson v. Peters, two cases 721
Gilmer v. Morris 682
Gilson, The 333
Gladys, The, McCormick v. 160
Glickauf, Freese v. 141
Goldmark v. Kreling 661
Goodrich v. United States 193
Goodridge v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 35
Gorse v. Parker 129
Governor Robert McLane, The, v. United States 926
Grafflin v. Nevassa Phosphate Co. 474
Graham v. Plano Manuf'g Co. 597
Graham, Maltby v. 206
Grand Trunk Ry. Co., Ives v. 176
Greenwich Ins. Co., Kidd v. 351
Gruver, United States v. 59
Gudger, Hosford v. 388
Hackley, Burrell v. 833

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



Page
Hadden v. The J. H. Rutter, two cases 365
Hall v. Sims 152
Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Spalding 66
Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Spalding 67
Hammond, Bate Refrigerating Co. v. 151
Hancock Inspirator Co. v. Regester 61
Harbinger v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Hard, Ryan v. 831
Harris v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 116
Harvey v. Smith 367
Hatch v. Towne 139
Heckman v. Mackey 353
Heipershausen v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Helena E. Russell, The 220
Helena E. Russell, The, Champlin v. 220
Heller, Petrie v. 310
Henarie, Fisk v. 230
Hennessey, Bacon v. 174
Henry v. Travelers' Ins. Co. 15
Hill v. City of Kahoka 32
Hines, Card v. 598

1616



Page

Hinz, United States v. 272
Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. The Baltimore 113
Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. The Baltimore 614
Hoffman v. Supreme Council of American Legion of Honor 252
Hogg v. The Pennsylvania Annex No. 3 560
Hoguet, Compagnie Générale Transatlantique v. 835
Holland v. Brown 43
Home Benefit Ass'n, Sargent v. 711
Hooper v. The Mary N. Hogan 554
Home. Hoyt v. 830
Horsford v. Gudger 388
Howard v. St. Paul Plow-Works 743
Hoyt v. Horne 830
Hubel v. Dick 414
Hubel v. Waldie 414
Hudson v. Bishop 820
Hudson River West Shore Ry. Co., Beekman v. 3
Huey v. Macon County 481
Hughes v. Cawthorn 248
Hunt v. Patchin 816
Hurd v. Snow 423
India-Rubber Comb Co., Rubber & Celluloid H. T. Co. v., two cases 498
Isaac H. Tillyer, The, v. The T. J. Schuyler 551
Ives v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. 176
Ives, McKeen v. 801
Jackson County, May v. 710
Jacobus v. Monongahela Nat. Bank of Brownsville 395
Jaehne. In re. 357
James Dalzell's Son & Co. v. The Daniel Kaine 785
J. H. Rutter, The, Hadden v., two cases 365
Johannesen, United States v., two cases 411
John Ritson, The, Wilson v. 663
Johnson v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 374
Johnson v. The Portuense 670
Jones v. Macon County 481
Jones v. Martin 348
Jones v. Moll 348

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



Page
Jones v. United States 561
Jones & Laughlin, Reiter v. 421
José E. Moré, The, Kerr v. 921
Kays, In re 288
Kehlor Milling Co., Adams v. 433
Keith v. Kellam 243
Kerr v. The José E. Moré 921
Keystone Manuf'g Co., Adams v. 579
Kidd v. Greenwich Ins. Co. 351
Kidd v. Ransom 588
Kinnebrew, Ex parte 52
Kissam, Anderson v. 699
Kitsell, American Bell Tel. Co. v. 521
Klein v. Fleetford 98
Knapp, Morss v. 218
Kreling, Goldmark v. 661
Kretzmer v. The William A. Levering 783
La Bau, Welling v. 301
La Bau, Welling v. 302
Lackawanna, The 613
Lackawanna, The 614
Lackawanna, The, Pennsylvania R. Co. v. 613
Lackawanna, The, Pennsylvania R. Co. v. 614
La Compagnie Française de Navigation à Vapeur Cyp. Fabre & Cie, Bonanno v. 531
La Compagnie Générale Transatlantique, Euberweg v. 428
La Compagnie Générale Transatlantique, Euberweg v. 530
L'Amerique, The 835
Lane & Bodley Co., Locke v. 289
Lawrenceville Cement Co. v. The Susquehanna 320
Leach, Brooklyn Watch-Case Co. v. 2
Lehigh Coal & Nav. Co. v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Leibrandt & McDowell Stove Co. v. Fireman's Ins. Co. of Baltimore 30
Leocadia, The 534
Leocadia, The, Wilson v. 534
Leverich, McAdams v. 305
Lewis v. Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co. 639
Lewis v. Comanche County 343

1818



Page
L. Huffmaster, United States v. 83
Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. Peoria Target Co. 755
Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. Peoria Target Co. 758
Locke v. Lane & Bodley Co. 289
Lone Star, The 793
Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co., Harris v. 116
Low v. Fels 361
Lyon v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 111
Macham v. The City of New York 604
Mackay, Remer v. 86
Mackey, Heckman v. 353
MacMaster v. The Sammy 327
Macon County, Huey v. 481
Macon County, Jones v. 481
Macon County Court, United States v. 483
Malone v. Richmond & D. R. Co. 625
Malone, Satterfield v. 445
Maltby v. Graham 206
Mantout v. The Angela Maria 430
Martha, The 313
Martha, The, Straus v. 313
Martin, Jones v. 348
Mary N. Hogan, The 554
Mary N. Hogan, The, Hooper v. 554

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Page

Matthews, United States v. 890
May v. Jackson County 710
May Clinton, The, New York, L. E. & W. K. Co. v. 325
McAdams v. Leverich 305
McArthur, Cooley v. 372
McAvoy v. The Mignon 319
McCarthy v. Clark 360
McCormick v. The Gladys 160
McDonald v. The Drew 789
McDonald v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 38
McKeen v. Ives 801
McKenzie, United States v. 826
Mershon v. The Ramapo 612
Mignon, The, McAvoy v. 319
Milburn Gin & Machine Co., New York I. & P. Co. v. 225
Miller v. O'Brien 779
Mills v. The Scotia 907
Mills, Schroeder v. 652
Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co., Parshall v. 649
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co., D. M. Osborne & Co. v. 84
Molina, Milburn & Stoddard Co., Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. 299
Moll, Jones v. 348
Monongahela Nat. Bank of Brownsville, Jacobus v. 395
Moore, Sherwood v. 109
Morgan, United States v. 489
Morrill, Ex parte 261
Morris, Gilmer v. 682
Morrisania, The, Brooklyn & N. Y. Perry Co. v. 558
Morrison v. Bernards Township, three cases 400
Morse, Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. 363
Morss v. Knapp 218
Moxie Nerve-Food Co. v. Beach 465
Murguiondo v. The B. F. Hart 535
Murray, Ex parte 496
Muth, Rumford Chemical Works v. 524
National Sheet-Metal Roofing Co. v. Garwood 658
Nervassa Phosphate Co., Grafflin v. 474

2020



Page
Nettie, The 615
Newark Lubricator Manuf'g Co., Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. 509
New Haven Electric Co., Edison Electric Light Co. v., two cases 233
New York Automatic Sprinkler Co., Edward Barr Co. v. 513
New York Grape Sugar Co. v. American Grape Sugar Co. 212
New York Grape Sugar Co. v. Buffalo Grape Sugar Co. 212
New York I. & P. Co. v. Milburn Gin & Machine Co. 225
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The May Clinton 325
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co., Whelan v. 849
Nickerson, Travers v. 133
Nixon, Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. 752
North Carolina v. Vanderford 282
Northern Pac. R. Co., Breed v. 642
Nutt, Sherman v. 149
O'Brien, Miller v. 779
Oregon & W. Mortg. Sav. Bank v. American Mortg. Co. 22
Orison v. The Syracuse 367
Osborne v. Barge 92
Osceola, The 559
Osceola, The, Coffin v. 559
Owens v. Baltimore & O. R. Co. 715
Parker, Gorse v. 129
Parshall v. Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co. 649
Patchin, Hunt v. 816
Peeney v. City of Lake view 586
Pennsylvania Annex No. 3, Hogg v. 560
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Lackawanna 613
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Lackawanna 614
Peoria Target Co., Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. 755
Peoria Target Co., Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. 758
Perry, Robb v. 102
Peters, Gibson v., two cases 721
Petrie v. Heller 310
Phelps v. Elliott 455
Phillips v. Bossard 99
Phoenix Horse-Shoe Co. Ulrichs v. 308
Piskataqua, The 622

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Page
Piskataqua, The, Ward v. 622
Piskataqua, The, Woodward v. 622
Piano Manuf'g Co., Graham v. 597
Pleasants v. United States 270
Polite, United States v. 58
Pomona, The, Carlisle v. 921
Portuense, The 670
Portuense, The, Johnson v. 670
Potts v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 566
Potts v. The Bridgeport, two cases 222
Potts v. The Bridgeport 224
Pratt, Burrell v. 834
Prescott, Gardner v. 516
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Morse 363
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Wager 364
Providence Washington Ins. Co., Force v. 767
P. Schoenhofen Brewing Co., Consolidated Bunging App. Co. v. 73
Pugsley v. Brown 688
Pulsifer, Catchpole v. 766
Ramapo Iron-Works, Brahn v. 63
Ramapo, The, Mershon v. 612
Ransom, Kidd v. 588
Ravesies v. United States 917

2222



Page

Regester, Hancock Inspirator Co. v. 61
Reiter v. Jones & Laughlin 421
Remer v. Mackay 86
Reynolds, Ellis v. 394
Richmond & D. R. Co., Malone v. 625
Robb v. Perry 102
Robinson v. Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen Bags of Sugar 603
Robinson, Syracuse Chilled Plow Co. v. 502
Ross v. Certain Bales of Cotton 796
Ross v. The Angeline Anderson 796
Roth, Beard v. 397
Rubber & Celluloid H. T. Co. v. India-Rubber Comb Co., two cases 498
Rumford Chemical Works v. Muth 524
Rushton v. Thompson 635
Russell, Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 17
Rutz v. Seeger 188
Ryan v. Hard 881
St. Croix Lumber Co., Bronson v. 634
St. Paul Plow-Works, Howard v. 743
Sammy, The 327
Sammy, The, MacMaster v. 327
Sargent v. Home Benefit Ass'n 711
Satterfield v. Malone 445
Schneider, United States v. 107
Schroeder v. Comstock 652
Schroeder v. Mills 652
Schroeder v. Trubee, four cases 652
Schroeder v. Willett 652
Schumacher v. Wogram 210
Scotia, The 907
Scotia, The, Florez v. 916
Scotia, The, Mills v. 907
Scotia, The, Tweedy v. 907
Secor v. Singleton 376
Seeger, Rutz v. 188
Seiberling, Smith v. 677
Seibert Cylinder Oil Co. v. William Powell Co. 591

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Page
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Newark Lubricator Manuf'g Co. 509
Sellers v. Cofrode 131
Seventh Nat. Bank of Philadelphia v. Shenandoah Iron Co. 436
Shaver Wagon Co., Tuthill Spring Co. v. 644
Shenandoah Iron Co., Seventh Nat. Bank of Philadelphia v. 436
Sherman v. Nutt 149
Sherwood v. Moore 109
Sidonian, The 534
Sidonian, The, Gentilli v. 534
Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. Young 517
Sims, Hall v. 152
Singleton, Secor v. 376
Skiles, Western v. 674
Smith v. Seiberling 677
Smith v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Smith, Harvey v. 367
Smith, United States v. 490
Snow, Hurd v. 423
Solis, The 545
Solis, The, Braga v. 545
Soutter, Duchesse d'Auxy v. 809
Sowles v. Witters 463
Sowles, Witters v. 640
Spalding, Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. 66
Spalding, Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. 67
Stanger, In re. 238
Star Sand Co., Williams v. 369
Stein, Foote v. 205
Stephens, Furber v. 17
Strange v. Barney 196
Straus v. The Martha 313
Streat v. White 426
Sun Electric Co., Westinghouse Electric Co. v. 899
Supreme Council of American Legion of Honor, Hoffman v. 252
Susquehanna, The 320
Susquehanna, The, Case v. 325
Susquehanna, The, Lawrenceville Cement Co. v. 320

2424



Page
Swan v. Five Hundred and Fifty Tons Reserve Coal 307
Swanson v. Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co. 638
Swartchild Freese v. 141
Swayne v. Boylston Ins. Co. 1
Sylvan Stream, The 314
Syracuse Chilled Plow Co. v. Robinson 502
Syracuse, The, Orison v. 367
Taylor, United States v. 484
T. G. Conway Co., Baldwin v. 519
Theband, Ardan S. S. Co. v. 620
Thomas v. Williams 71
Thomas, In re. 337
Thomas, In re. 822
Thompson v. American Bank Note Co. 203
Thompson, Rushton v. 635
Thomson-Houston Electric Co. v. Citizens' Electric Light Co. 904
Tiverton, The, Devine v. 529
T. J. Schuyler, The, The Isaac H. Tillyer v. 551
Tobey Furniture Co. v. Colby 592
Toledo, P. & W. R. Co., Brown v. 444
Tomes v. Barney 112
Towne, Hatch v. 139
Travelers' Ins. Co., Henry v. 15
Travers v. Beals 133
Travers v. Boston Hammock Spreader Co. 133
Travers v. Nickerson 133
Tripp v. Appleman 19
Tuthill Spring Co. v. Shaver Wagon Co. 644
Tweedy v. The Scotia 907
Ulrichs v. Phœnix Horse-Shoe Co. 308

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



Page

Union Ins. Co. v. The Bridgeport 222
Union Ins. Co. v. The Bridgeport 224
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Cowan v. 43
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Goodridge v. 35
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Lyon v. 111
Union Pac. Ry. Co., McDonald v. 38
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Van Avery v. 40
United States v. Bornemann 824
United States v. C. Huffmaster 81
United States v. C. Huffmaster 83
United States v. Clapox 575
United States v. Denicke 407
United States v. Faulkner 730
United States v. Forty-Eight Pounds of Rising Star Tea, etc. 403
United States v. Gruver 59
United States v. Hinz 272
United States v. Johannesen, two cases 411
United States v. L. Huffmaster 83
United States v. Macon County Court 483
United States v. Matthews 890
United States v. McKenzie 826
United States v. Morgan 489
United States v. Polite 58
United States v. Schneider 107
United States v. Smith 490
United States v. Taylor 484
United States v. Watson 358
United States v. Zes Cloya 493
United States, Barber v. 886
United States, Bell v. 889
United States, Berry v. 269
United States, Goodrich v. 193
United States, Jones v. 561
United States, Pleasants v. 270
United States, Ravesies v. 917
United States Electric Lighting Co., Edison Electric Light Co v. 134
United States, The Governor Robert McLane v. 926

2626



Page
Van Avery v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 40
Vanderford, North Carolina v. 282
Van Dyke v. The Bridgeport 159
Vinal v. Continental Const. & Imp. Co. 673
Wager, Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. 364
Waldie, Hubel v. 414
Ward v. The Piskataqua 622
Warren v. Furstenheim 691
Washington Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Chesebro 477
Watson, United States v. 358
Welling v. La Bau 301
Welling v. La Bau 302
Western v. Skiles 674
Westinghouse Electric Co. v. Sun Electric Co. 899
W. E. Trubee, Schroeder v., four cases 652
Whelan v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 849
White, Streat v. 426
Wight Fire-Proofing Co. v. Chicago Fire-Proof Co. 582
Willett, Schroeder v. 652
William A. Levering, The, Kretzmer v. 783
William Orr, The 615
William Powell Co., Seibert Cylinder Oil Co. v. 591
Williams v. Star Sand Co. 369
Williams, Thomas v. 71
Wilson v. The Bessie Whiting 79
Wilson v. The John Ritson 663
Wilson v. The Leocadia 534
Winslow, Belleville Sav. Bank v. 471
Witters v. Sowles 640
Witters, Sowles v. 463
W. J. McCaldin, The 330
W. J. McCaldin, The, Bischoff v. 330
W. J. McCaldin, The, Bunker v. 330
Wm. C. Nicol, The 320
Wogram, Schumacher v. 210
Woodward v. The Piskataqua 622
Wright v. The Alaska 555

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



Page
Wright v. The Farragut 617
Wyoming, The, 548
Wyoming, The, Boschert v. 548
Young, Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. 517
Zes Cloya, United States v. 493

2828



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



v.35F.—b
CASES REPORTED.

ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS.
Page

FIRST CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.

A. F. Pike Manuf'g Co. v. Cleveland Stone Co. four cases 896
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Hammond 151
Casey v. Buttertield 77
Gardner v. Prescott 516
Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Spalding 66
Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Spalding 67
Hatch v. Towne 139
Hoyt v. Horne 830
Moxie Nerve-Food Co. v. Beach 465
Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. Young 517
Thomson-Houston Electric Co. v. Citizens' Electric Light Co. 904
Travers v. Beals 133
Travers v. Boston Hammock Spreader Co. 133
Travers v. Nickerson 133
Westinghouse Electric Co. v. Sun Electric Co. 899

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW HAMPSHIRE.
A. F. Pike Manuf'g Co. v. Cleveland Stone Co., four cases 896

SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. Electric Supply Co. 68
Bradley & Hubbard Manuf'g Co. v. Charles Parker Co. 748
Champlin v. The Helena E. Russell 220
Edison Electric Light Co. v. New Haven Electric Co., two cases 233
Eliza S. Potter, The 220
Helena E. Russell, The 220
Hurd v. Snow 423
Morss v. Knapp 218
Potter, The Eliza S. 220
Russell, The Helena E 220
Schroeder v. Comstock 652
Schroeder v. Mills 652
Schroeder v. W. E. Trubee, four cases 652

3030



Page
Schroeder v. Willett 652
Sherman v. Nutt 149
Thomas v. Williams 71
Washington Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Chesebro 477

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Annex No. 3, The 560
Arnold v. Chesebrough 16
Baltimore The 614
Braga v. The Solis 545
Brooklyn Watch-Case Co. v. Leach 2
Brooklyn & N. Y. Ferry Co. v. The Morrisania 558
Carlisle v. The Pomona 921
Coffin v. The Osceola 559
Gentilli v. The Sidonian 534
Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. The Baltimore 614
Hogan, The Mary N. 554
Hogg v. The Pennsylvania Annex No. 3 560
Hooper v. The Mary N. Hogan 554
Kerr v. The José E. Moré 921
Lackawanna, The 614
Mary N. Hogan, The 554
Osceola, The 559
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Lackawanna 614
Potts v. The Bridgeport 224
Ross v. Certain Bales of Cotton 796
Ross v. The Angeline Anderson 796
Sidonian, The 534
Solis, The 545
Swayne v. Boylston Ins. Co. 1
Union Ins. Co. v. The Bridgeport 224

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Alesia, The 531

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Page

Baltimore, The 613
Bessie Whiting, The 79
Bitterne, The 927
Bonanno v. La Compagnie Franchise de Navigation à Vapeur Cyp. Fabre & Cie. 531
Carpenter v. The Clinton 672
Case v. The Susquehanna 325
Crandall v. The Bitterne 927
Devine v. The Tiverton 529
Euberweg v. La Compagnie Générale Transatlantique 428
Euberweg v. La Compagnie Générale Transatlantique 530
Fowler v. The Bertram L. Towns-end 797
Hoboken Land & Imp. Co. v. The Baltimore 613
Lackawanna, The 613
Leocadia, The 534
Martha, The 313
McAvoy v. The Mignon 319
McCormick v. The Gladys 160
Mershon v. The Ramapo 612
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The May Clinton 325
Orison v. The Syracuse 367
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Lackawanna 613
Piskataqua, The 622
Potts v. The Bridgeport, two cases 222
Robinson v. Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen Bags of Sugar 603
Straus v. The Martha 313
Union Ins. Co. v. The Bridgeport 222
Van Dyke v. The Bridgeport 159
Ward v. The Piskataqua 622
Whiting, The Bessie 79
Wilson v. The Bessie Whiting 79
Wilson v. The Leocadia 534
Woodward v. The Piskataqua 622

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK, E. D.
Lone Star, The 793

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Burrell v. Hackley 833
Burrell v. Pratt 834

3232



Page
Catchpole v. Pulsifer 766
New York Grape Sugar Co. v. American Grape Sugar Co. 212
New York Grape Sugar Co. v. Buffalo Grape Sugar Co. 212
Potts v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 566
Ryan v. Hard 831
Syracuse Chilled Plow Co. v. Robinson 502
Vinal v. Continental Const. & Imp. Co. 673

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
A. C. Hopson, The 615
Gilson, The 333
Hopson, The A. C. 615
Nettie, The 615
Orr, The William 615
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Morse 363
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Wager 364
Sylvan Stream, The 314
William Orr, The 615

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Alaska, The 555
American Bell Tel. Co. v. Kitsell 521
Anderson v. Kissam 699
Baldwin v. T. G. Con way Co. 519
Beekman v. Hudson River West Shore Ry. Co. 3
Brahn v. Ramapo Iron-Works 63
Campbell v. City of New York 14
Campbell v. City of New York 504
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 301
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 417
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Russell 17
Chateaugay Ore & Iron Co. v. Blake 804
City of New York, The 604
Clarke v. American Dock & Improvement Co. 478
Cuthbert v. Galloway 466
Dickerson v. De la Vergne Refrigerating Machine Co. 143
Drexel v. Berney 805
Duchesse d'Auxy v. Soutter 809
Edison Electric Light Co. v. United States Electric Lighting Co. 134

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Page
Edward Barr Co. v. New York & N. H. Automatic Sprinkler Co. 513
Farmers' L. & T. Co. v. Eno 89
Foote v. Stein 205
Heckman v. Mackey 353
Hubel v. Dick 414
Hubel v. Waldie 414
Jaebne, In re. 357
Kidd v. Greenwich Ins. Co. 351
Macham v. The City of New York 604
Maltby v. Graham 206
Phelps v. Elliott 455
Rubber & Celluloid H. T. Co. v. India-Rubber Comb Co., two cases 498
Sargent v. Home Benefit Ass'n 711
Schumacher v. Wogram 210
Strange v. Barney 196
Streat v. White 426
Thompson v. American Bank Note Co. 203
Tomes v. Barney 112
United States v. Morgan 489
Welling v. La Bau 301
Welling v. La Bau 302

3434



Page

Wright v. The Alaska 555
DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.

Amos D. Carver, The 665
Ardan S. S. Co. v. The band 620
Balmer v. The City of Truro 317
Behrens v. The Furnessia 798
Bischoff v. The W. J. McCaldin 330
Bunker v. The W. J. McCaldin 330
Carver, The Amos D 665
City of Truro, The 317
Compagnie Générale Transatlantique v. Hoguet 835
Drew, The 789
Endicott v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Farragut, The 617
Florez v. The Scotia 916
Force v. Providence Washington Ins. Co. 767
Hadden v. The J. H. Rutter, two cases 365
Harbinger v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Harvey v. Smith 367
Heipershausen v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Johnson v. The Portuense 670
L'Amerique, The 835
Lawrenceville Cement Co. v. The Susquehanna 320
Lehigh Coal & Nav. Co. v. The Amos D. Carver 665
MacMaster v. The Sammy 327
McAdams v. Leverich 305
McCaldin, The W. J. 330
McDonald v. The Drew 789
Miller v. O'Brien 779
Millsv. The Scotia 907
Nicol, The Wm. C. 320
Petrie v. Heller 310
Portuense, The 670
Sammy, The 327
Scotia, The 907
Smith v. The Amos D. Carver 665
Susquehanna, The 320

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Page
Swan v. Five Hundred and Fifty Tons Reserve Coal 307
Tweedy v. The Scotia 907
Ulrichs v. Phœnix Horse-Shoe Co. 308
W. J. McCaldin, The 330
Wm. O. Nicol, The 320
Wright v. The Farragut 617

CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.
Sowles v. Witters 463
Witters v. Sowles 640

THIRD CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. DELAWARE.

Creamer v. Bowers 206
CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.

Morrison v. Bernards Township, three cases 400
National Sheet-Metal Roofing Co. v. Garwood 658
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Newark Lubricator Manuf'g Co. 509

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Kretzmer v. The William A. Levering 783

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Low v. Fels 361
Sellers v. Cofrode 131

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Isaac H. Tillyer, The, v. The T. J. Schuyler 551

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Ellis v. Reynolds 394
Jacobus v. Monongahela Nat. Bank of Brownsville 395
McCarthy v. Clark 360
Reiter v. Jones & Laughlin 421
Satterfield v. Malone 445
Williams v. Star Sand Co. 369

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Daniel Kaine, The 785
James Dalzell's Son & Co. v. The Daniel Kaine 785
Kaine, The Daniel 785

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Chappell v. Bradshaw 923

3636



Page
Governor Robert McLane, The, v. United States 926
Grafflin v. Nevassa Phosphate Co. 474
Hancock Inspirator Co. v. Regester 61
Leibrandt & McDowell Stove Co. v. Fireman's Ins. Co. of Baltimore 30
Rumford Chemical Works v. Muth 524
United States v. Matthews 890

DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.
B. F. Hart, The 535
Murguiondo v. The B. F. Hart 535

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737



Page

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
Citizens' Nat. Bank v. Dowd 340
Malone v. Richmond & D. B. Co. 625

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
United States v. Watson 358

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
Horsford v. Gudger 388
North Carolina v. Vanderford 282

DISTRICT COURT. D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Angela Maria, The 430
Card v. Hines 598
Mantout v. The Angela Maria 430
Maria, The Angela 430
Phillips v. Bossard 99
Thomas, In re. 337
Thomas, In re. 822
United States v. Graver 59
United States v. Polite 58
Wilson v. The John Ritson 663

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
Gibson v. Peters, two cases 721

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
Berry v. United States 269
Pleasants v. United States 270

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA, E. D.
Hoffman v. Supreme Council of American Legion of Honor 252

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
Seventh Nat. Bank of Philadelphia v. Shenandoah Iron Co. 436

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
Stanger, In re 238

CIRCUIT COURT, D. WEST VIRGINIA.
Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Ford 170
County Court v. Baltimore & O. R. Co. 161

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, M. D. ALABAMA.

Gilmer v. Morris 682
DISTRICT COURT, M. D. ALABAMA.

3838



Page
Barber v. United States 886
Bell v. United States 889

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.
United States v. Taylor 484

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.
Murray, Ex parte 496
Ravesies v. United States 917
United States v. Zes Cloya 493

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.
Baker v. Cargo and Materials of The Slobodna 537

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. GEORGIA.
Kinnebrew, Ex parte 52
Sherwood v. Moore 109

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA.
August v. Calloway 381

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
United States v. Johannesen, two cases 411

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, W. D.
United States v. Denicke 407

DISTRICT COURT. N. D. TEXAS.
United States v. Faulkner 730

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
German-American Bank v. City of Brenham 185

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Cooley v. McArthur 372
Ives v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. 176

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN.
Johnson v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 374

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3939



Page

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, E. D.
Whelan v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 849

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO.
Fidelity Safe-Deposit & Trust Co. v. Armstrong 567
Locke v. Lane & Bodley Co. 289
Seibert Cylinder Oil Co. v. William Powell Co. 591

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, E. D.
Claflin v. Beaver 259
Owens v. Baltimore & O. R. Co. 715
Tripp v. Appleman 19

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, W. D.
Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. Nixon 752

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
Harris v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 116
New York I. & P. Co. v. Milburn Gin & Machine Co. 225
Warren v. Furstenheim 691

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
General Rucker, The 152
Hall v. Sims 152

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.

Adams v. Keystone Manuf'g Co. 579
American Bell Tel. Co. v. American Cushman Tel. Co. 734
Brown v. Toledo, P. & W. R. Co. 444
Cammeyer v. Durham House Drainage Co. 51
Colgan v. Danheiser 150
Consolidated Bunging App. Co. v. P. Schoenhofen Brewing Co. 73
Freese v. Glickauf 141
Freese v. Swartchild 141
Gorse v. Parker 129
Graham v. Piano Manuf'g Co. 597
Kidd v. Ransom 588
Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. Peoria Target Co. 755
Ligowsky Clay-Pigeon Co. v. Peoria Target Co. 758
Peeney v. City of Lakeview 586
Remer v. Mackay 86
Tobey Furniture Co. v. Colby 592

4040



Page
Wight Fire-Proofing Co. v. Chicago Fire-Proof Co. 582

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ILLINOIS.
Rutz v. Seeger 188

CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.
Farwell v. Brown 811
McKeen v. Ives 801

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. ARKANSAS.

Beard v. Roth 397
Eureka Vinegar Co. v. Gazette Printing Co. 570
Goodrich v. United States 193

CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.
Canter v. Colorado United Min. Co. 41
Cowan v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 43
Cronkhite v. Accident Ins. Co. of North America 26
Goodridge v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 35
Henry v. Travelers' Ins. Co. 15
Klein v. Fleetford 98
Lyon v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 111
McDonald v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 38
Pugsley v. Brown 688
Van Avery v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 40

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, C. D.
Francisco v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 647
Osborne v. Barge 92
Tuthill Spring Co. v. Shaver Wagon Co. 644

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.
Hudson v. Bishop 820
May v. Jackson County 710
Robb v. Perry 102

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA.
Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. Dey 866

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, C. D.
Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. Bradley 295
Eagle Manuf'g Co. v. Moline, Milburn & Stoddard Co. 299

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4141



Page

CIRCUIT COURT. D. KANSAS.
Keith v. Kellam 243
Lewis v. Comanche County 343

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Bacon v. Hennessey 174
Breed v. Northern Pac R. Co. 642
Bronson v. St. Croix Lumber Co. 634
Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. v. Becker 883
Howard v. St. Paul Plow Works 743
Lewis v. Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co. 639
Parshall v. Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co. 649
Swanson v. Chicago, St. P. & K. C. Ry. Co. 638

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
Belleville Sav. Bank v. Winslow 471
United States v. Smith 490

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
Boschert v. The Dacotah 548
Boschert v. The Wyoming 548
Dacotah, The 548
Wyoming, The 548

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
Adams v. Kehlor Milling Co. 433
D. M. Osborne & Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. 84
Furber v. Stephens 17
Hillv. City of Kahoka 32
Secor v. Singleton 376

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, N. D.
Huey v. Macon County 481
Jones v. Macon County 481
United States v. Macon County Court 483

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Smith v. Seiberling 677
Western v. Skiles 674

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Rushton v. Thompson 635

NINTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.

4242



Page
Goldmark v. Kreling 661
United States v. Bornemann 824
United States v. C. Huffmaster 81
United States v. C. Huffmaster 83
United States v. Hinz 272
United States v. L. Huffmaster 83

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. Forty-Eight Pounds of Rising Star Tea, etc. 403

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
Hughes v. Cawthorn 248
Jones v. Martin 348
Jones v. Moll 348

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
Kays, In re 288
United States v. McKenzie 826

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEVADA.
Hunt v. Patchin 816

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Chan San Hee, Ex parte 354
Chin King. Ex parte 354
Fisk v. Henarie 230
Jones v. United States 561
Morrill, Ex parte 261
Oregon & W. Mortg. Sav. Bank v. American Mortg. Co. 22
United States v. Schneider 107

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
Holland v. Brown 48
United States v. Clapox 575

1 Commissioned January 16, 1888.
1 Commissioned July 2, 1888.
2 Commissioned June 25, 1888, to succeed HON. ARNOLD KREKEL, deceased.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4343

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOLUME 35.

